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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 7967 of 2022

Ayush Kulshrestha
R/o; C-703, cateway
Ghazibad, Uttar Pradesh.

Tower, Sector-4, Vaishali,

Versus

Conrplainant

Respondent

CORAM:

APPEARANCE:

Complainant

Shri Rishabh Gupta, Advocate Respontlent

ORDER

1. 'l'he present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottec undcr

section 31 ofthe Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 [in
short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana lleal Ustate (llegulation

and DevelopmentJ Rules, 2077 (in short, the RulesJ for violation of

section 11(41[a] of the Act wherein it is inter olia prescribed that rhc

promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and

functions under the provisions of the Act or the Ilules and regulations

made thereunder or to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executctl

inter se.

Member
l

Complaint no.
Date of complaint :

Order pronounced on:
26.L2.rozz
25.O4.2024

M/s ILD Milenium Private
Registered office: B-418,
Delhi-110025.

Limited
New Friends Colony, New

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal

Shri Jaspreet Singh, Advocate
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A. Unit and proiect related details:
2. The particulars ofunit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by thc

complainant, date ofproposed handing over the possession, delay period,

if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

Sr. No. Particulars Details
1. Name of the project "lLD Spire Greens" at Sector 37C,

Gurugram.
2. Nature of proiect Residential colonv
3. Proiect Area 15.48 acres
+. DTCP license 13 0f 2008 dared 31.01.2008
5. Name of the Licensee M/s ALM Infotech Ciry
6. RERA registered/ not

registered and validity
status

Registered
Vide no. 60 of 2017 dated1B.0B.2017
Valid upto 16.08.2018

7. Unit no. 1602, 1sth Floor Block-2, Tower-7
fpage no. 72 of complaintl

B. Unit admeasuring 1355 sq. ft. (super area)
(page no. 72 of complaintl

9. Welcome letter 29.08.2012
(paqe no. 55 of complaintl

10. Date of execution of buyer
agreement

t7.09.20t3
(page no. 69 of complaint)

11. Possession clause 10.1 Schedule for possession of the
said unit
"The developer based on its present plans
and estimates and subject to all just
exceptions, contemplstes to complete
the construction of the said
building/said unit within three years
from the date of execution of this
agreement, with grdce period of six
months, unless there shall be deloy on
account of non - receipt... : "

IEmphasis Suppliedl
12. Due date of delivery of

possession
L7.03.20t7
[calculated from the date of execution
of buyer's agreement including grace
period being qualified and
unconditionall
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B. Facts ofthe complaint:
3. The complainant has made the following submissions; ,

L That in the year 2012, the respondent had lured the complainant to

purchase the residential spaces in the group housing complex namely

"lLD SPIRE GREENS" situated at sector-37C, District Curgaon, Haryana,

[under license no.13 of 2008], which was launchecl by the respondent

with the assurance that the constriction of the project wjll bc

completed withln a period of 4 years.

II. That the respondent is a company registered under the Companies Act,

1956, and have presented a very rozy picture ol the company ancl

informed the complainant that the company is managed by highly

qualified professionals who are fully engrossed to ensure that the

company maintains its high standards in quality construction, timclv

delivery and customer satisfaction. the respondent had also shown thcA-
try-

13. Basic sale price Rs.63,94,655/-

fas per BBA at page no.73 of
complaint)

L4, Total amount paid by the
complainant

Rs.46,76,723 /-
(as per SOA dated 24.07 .2021)

15. Cancellation letter 28.08.2020
(page no. 108 of complaint)

16. 0ccupation certificate Obtained on 21.10.2016 for Tower 3 &
4 and EWS Block and 27.12.2017 for
Tower 5 and EWS Block
(As per information available on the
website of tcpharyana.govinl
And for Tower 6, 7 and EWS vide
memo no. ZP-37O Vol-
lv/AS(RA)/202|/75763 dated
02.07.?o2I

17. Offer of possession 24.07 .2027

[page no. 110 of complaint)
18. Legal notice for DPC 09.07 .2022

(page no. 112 of complaintl
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layout plans of the unit to be allotted to the complainant to show that

the respondent has the approval and sanctions for the same.

That on the basis of the said assurances and promises of the

respondent the complainant had agreed to purchase a residential

space in the said project on the construction linked plan and have made

the advance payment for the same. The said payment is duly

IV,

ffiHARERA
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III.

acknowledged by the respondent vide separate receipt dated

02.07 .2012 vid,e r e cei pt n o.1 1 3 2 for a sum of Rs.2,00,000/-.

That accordingly, a booking application form was also got executcd by

the respondent containing the terms and conditions of the said

allotment including the unit area of 13 55 sq. ft. at the time of booking,

it was confirmed to the complainant that the construction at the said

project is going on in full swing and the complainant will get thc

possession of the same within a period of 2 years from the date of

booking.

V. That the respondent has issued a letter dated 29.08.2012 to thc

complainant where by the respondent had informed the complainant

that the flat no.1602 measuring 1355 sq. ft. is tentatively allotted to the

complainant and has received a sum of Rs.5,70,000/- (including

service taxJ against the registration ofthe booking. The respondent has

further demanded a sum of Rs.5,69,923/- including service tax on or

before 01.09.2012.The same clearly shows the malafide intentions of

the respondent to only extort money from the complainant, whereas,

at that time the complainant was not liable to pay any money to the

respondent as it has made payment in advance and more than the

payment to made as per payment plan. The construction Iink payment

plan clearly provides for the payment of Rs.2,00,000/- at the time of

Pagc 4 ol lB{4,
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booking, 10% of BSP within 30 days ofbooking and 10% of BSI) within

60 days of booking.

Vl. That the respondent has also assured the complainant for thc

execution ofthe builder buyer's agreement with a period of one ntonth

from the date ofbooking as the authorized signatory was not availablc.

The complainant believing on the said assurances had made continuc

to make the payment even in advance to the payment plan.

Vll, That to the utter shock and surprise of the complainant, the

complainant had received a demand letter dated 1,9.12.201,2 from the

respondent demanding a sum of l\s.9,96,021 /- whcrcas the

complainant had made the payment over and the above the demancl

Ietter dated 29.08.2012. The same clearly shows the unfair tradc

practices on the prat of the respondent to extort ntoncy front the

complainant. lnfect, the complainant had also made the payment of

Rs.2,02,000/- vide RTGS/NEFT directly in the bank account of the

respondent on 12.10.2012.

VIII. That the complainant had duly raised objections to the same, to which,

the respondent had admitted its fault and had issued a receipt dated

05.01.2012 bearing serial number 1371 for a sum of Rs.2,02,000/-

which clearly shows the deficiency in services and unfair tradc

practices on the part of the respondent. The said amount is still not

shown in the account statement of the complainant, which clearly

shows the malafide intentions on the part of the respondent.

That the malafide intentions, unfair trade practices and deficiency in

services on the part ofthe respondent is further clear from the Fact that

another letter dated 20.03.2013 is received by the complainant

whereby the complainant is further called upon to pay a sum of

IX.
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X.

Rs.7 ,94,027 /- i.e., towards commencement of excavation, whereas, the

same along with EDC/IDC and same was duly paid by the complainant.

That the malafide intentions of the respondent is clear form the fact

that instead of executing the builder buyer agreement, have again sent

a demand letter dated 01.06.2013 form demanding thc sum of

Rs.13,63,9441- towards excavation, 10% of BSp, 50% of specification

charges on the casting ofground floor s1ab. That all dues till excavation

was already paid. Further, malafide intentions, unfair trade practices

and deficiency in services on the part of respondent is clear front thc

facts that no photograph as to the complction of construction was sent

to the complainant.

That the respondent instead ofproviding the details of the completioit

of construction has sent a reminder letter dated 23.08.2013 to thc

complainant for the payment of Rs.13,63,944 /- without even cxccuting

the builder buyer agreement. The complainant had immcdiatcly

contacted the respondent and informed it about the payments already

made by the complalnant and further demanded the execution of the

builder buyer agreement, to which the respondent had withdrawn the

said demand letter with the assurance that the builder buyer

agreement will be executed shortly.

Xll. That the respondent on the persistent follow up by the complainant,

had executed an apartment buyer agreement dated 17.09.2013 and

was shocked to read the terms and conditions of the same, which wcr.c

totally one sided. when the complainant objected to the same, thc

respondent threatened the complainant that the booking of thc

complainant will be cancelled and all the money as paid by thc

complainant will be stand forfeited.

Complaint No. 7967 of2022

XI.
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XIII.

XIV,

xv.

XVI,

That the malafide intentions and unfair trade practices of respondent

is further clear from the fact that respondent has not disclosed the total

amount as paid by the complainant at the time of executjon of thc

buyer's agreement. Further, the respondent have clairred thc

compensation as well as interest from the complainant in case of

default on its part for not taking possession or making timely payment,

but has not incorporated any clause of compensation as well as

payment of interest to the complainant in case of delay in handing ovcr

of the possession of the said flat.

That in order to paciiy the complainant to continue with the said

booking, the respondent has offered the complainant arrangc loan

from the bank for the said unit, and has provided the perntission for

the mortgage ofthe said unit. Accordingly, the bank namely IIDFC 13ank

Ltd. has issued the loan on the said unit and accordingly, a paymcnt of

Rs.37,32,000/- is disbursed in three installmenrs i.e., on 10.12.2013,

02.05.2014 and 25.05.2015, which is way prior to the achievemenr of

the construction by the respondent.

That despite receipt of the payment of the huge amount, rhe

respondent has failed to comply with its obligations and has failed to

complete the construction of the pro;ect wherein the booking is madc

by the complainant. Despite that the complainant has made the

payment of Rs.10,00,2421- on 24.05.2015 which is duly acknowledgcd

by the respondent vide receipt bearing no.3133.

That the complainant was regularly following up with the respondent

but no satisfactory response was given to the complainant except the

assurances that the complainant will get the benefits of the delay in

construction. The complainant, very enthusiastical)y uscd to go at thc

ft, PaSe 7 of 18
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Complaint No. 7967 of 2022

site to see the progress of the said project on which it has spent its

hard-earned money, but every time he got disappointed to see that no

good pace of the construction. when the complainant objected to the

same, the officers of the respondent gave vague replies and thrcatcned

the complainant to cancel the said booking and to lorfeit the carncsl

money deposited by the complainant.

That it is or\ 25.02.2022, when the complainant went to mect thc

respondent, the complainant was informed that the said unit is undcr

cancellation due to non-payment of the due amount. 'l'he complainant

was completely shocked to hear the same as the complainant has

neither received any demand Ietter not got any intimation from you,

the above said addressee with regard to the contpletion of

construction.

That on inquiry by the complainant, the respondent has shor,vn thc

Ietter dated 28.08.2020, 1,7.1,1,.2020 and 24.07.2021, which were nevcr

received by the complainant. 0n perusal of the said letters, it is found

by the complainant that an offer of possession datcd 24.07.2021 is

created by the respondent whereby it has demanded a sum o[

Rs.48,67,079/- towards final installment wherein a sunr of

Rs.24,76,309/- is demanded as interest charges without any

compensation for delay in construction to the contplainant. Thc

complainant has duly raised its objections in this regard, to which it

was assured by the respondent that the complainant will be duly

respondent in this regard. However, till dated, the complainant ltas not

received any communication from the respondent with regard to

compensation for dela in construction.

Page 8 of18{4
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XIX. That on further perusal of the said documents, it is observed that the

payments as made by the complainant is not duly recorded by the

respondent which clearly shows the malafide intentions ad unfair

trade practices on the part ofthe respondent to extort interest from the

complainant.

XX. That the complainant had already made the payment of more than 750lo

ofthe total sale consideration towards the aforesaid unit allotted to the

complainant i.e., Rs.48,72,000/- but has not got the possession of the

said unit till date. The complainent had invested in the said pro,ect in

order to have a residential space but has now suffered huge losses due

to non-delivery of the same.

XXl. That the complainant has already sent a legal notice dated 09.07.2022

through his counsel to the respondent, but despite that the respondent

XXII.

has failed to give any compensation or possession to the complainant.

That the complainant is thus entitled to get the compensation rn

accordance with the provisions of law in favor. The complainant is

greatly aggrieved by this long delay caused by the respondent in

delivering the apartment, and seek the same quantum of intercst from

the respondent for the delay in delivering the possession of the

apartment as the respondent seeks from them for delay in making

payments i.e., @18% p.a. The complainant submit that the respondent

is liable to pay to them an interest @18% from the date ofpayment of

the booking amounti.e.,02.07.201,2 till the date of payment.

That the present complaint has been made bona fide and in the interest

of justice and the balance of convenience is also in the favor of the

passing of orders as prayed for herein. Further, that the complainant

XXIII.

Complaint No. 7967 ot 2022
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will suffer irreparable loss and injury ifthe reliefas prayed for through

the present complaint are not granted by this Hon'ble Tribunal.

Reliefsought by the complainant:
The complainant has sought following relief:

I. Order the respondent to handover the possession ofthe unit/apartmcnt

in fully developed condition.

Il. 0rder the respondent to pay delayed interest @18% p.a. fro t.n

02.07 .2012 to the complainant,

III. Order the respondent to pay compensation in terms of interest at the

rate of 180/o per annum thereon from the date of filling of this complaint

till realisation.

IV. Any other order the Hon'ble Authority may deem fit in the interest oI

justice.

The present complaint was filed on 26.12.2022 in the authority. 0n

25.05.2023, the counsel for the respondent put in appearancc and

requested for a short adjournment for filing of rcply, thcrcaftcr on

L9.L0.2023, the counsel for the respondent has handed over a copy of

reply to the counsel for the complainant and was directed to submit the

copy in the registry, today itself. However, despite specific direction ard

providing an opportunity of being heard, no written reply has been filcd

by the respondent. Thus, keeping in view the opportunity given to thc

respondent and facts that despite lapse of one year the respondent has

failed to file written reply. Therefore, in view of order dated 25.04.'2024,

the defence of the respondent was struck off.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can bc

4.

5.

6.
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decided on the basis of those undisputed documents and oral as well as

written submissions made by the complainant.

D, furisdiction ofthe authority
The authority observes that it has territorial as

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint

below.

D.l Territorial jurisdiction

7. As per notification no. l/92/20t7-lTCp dared

B,

9.

well as subject matter

for the reasons given

L4.l2.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Iistatc

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Curugram District for all

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, thc

project in question is situated within the planning area of Curugranr

District. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial iurisdiction to

deal with the present complaint.

D.ll Subiect matter iurisdiction

Section 11[4J(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that rhe promoter shall bc

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)[a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11.... (4)'lhe promoter shall-

[a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities ond lunctions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules an(l requlotians node
thereunder or to the ollottees as per the agreement t'or sale, or to Lhe

ossociotion of allottees, os the cqse may be, till the conveyancc of au Lhe
apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees, or the
common areas to the ossociation ofallottees or the competent outhoriLy,
as the case mqy be;
Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
344 of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligotions cqst
upon the promoters, the allottees ond the reol estate agents untler this
Act and the rules ond regulotions made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliancc

Page 11 of 18lt
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I

ofobligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a

later stage.

E. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.
E.l Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the unit/apartment

in fully developed condition.
E.ll Direct the respondent to pay delayed interest @1Bo/o p.a. from O2.O7.2O72

to the complainant.
E.lll Any other order the Hon'ble Authority may deem fit in the interest of

iustice.
10. On the above-mentioned reliefs sought by the complainant are being

taken together as the findings in one relief will definitely affcct the result

of other relief and the same being interconnected.

11. 'l'hat the complainant on 02.07 .20L2 booked a unit in the project of thc

respondent namely, "lLD Spire Greens" situated at sector-37C, Cu rugram,

for a sale consideration of Rs.63,94,655/- out of which the contplajnanl.-

allottee paid an amount of Rs.46,76,723/- (as per statement of account

dated 24.07.2021,]. The buyer's agreement was executed between the

parties on 17.09.2073. As per the clause 10.1 of buyer's agreentent, thc

unit was to be handed over by 17.03.2017 (including grace period of six

months). The respondent on 28.08.2020 has sent a noticc for cancellation

to the complainant due to non-payment of outstanding anrount and

thereafter on 24.07.2021, issued an offer lor posscssion to thc

complainant-allottee along with a demand of IIs.48,67,019/- stating that

the occupation certificate for the Third Phase of the Tower-6 and 7 of ILI)

Greens has been obtained by them. 'Iherefore, subsequent demand aftcr

the cancellation of the unit makes the cancellation letter date.l

28.08.2020 invalid. Furthei vide lettet dated24.O7 .2021, the responclcnt

has claimed that the occupation certificate for the third phase of thc

Tower-6, 7 and EWS of ILD Greens has been obtained by it. Now, rhe

lL Page 12 of 1B
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question is whether the cancelation letter dated 28.08.2020 is valid or

not.

12. 'lhe Authority observes that the respondent issued a cancellation roticc

dated 28.08.2020 on account of non-payment by the complainant.

Howevet an offer of possession dated 24.07.2027was madc by the

respondent to the complainant. '[he cancellation letter dated 12.0U.2 02 ]

stands revoked itsell as the respondent itself offered the possession to

the complainant after cancelling the unit which clarifies the intention oI

the respondent to continue with the buyer's agreemcnt executed

between the parties. In view of the above, the said canccllation nrade bv

the respondent is hereby quashed.

13. In the present complaint the complainant intends to continue with thc

project and are seeking delay possession charges as providcd undcr thc

proviso to section 18(1) ofthe Act. Sec. 18(1.) proviso reads as under: -

"Section 1B: - Return of amount and compensation
1B(1). lf the promoter fails to complete or is Ltnoble to llive
possession ofonapartment, plot, or building, -
Provided thqt where on qllottee does not intend to withdrow from
the project, he shall be pqid, by the promoter, interest t'or every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rqLe
os may be prescribed."

14. Clause 10.1 ofthe buyer's agreement provides the time period ofhanding

over possession and the same is reproduced below:

10,7 Schedule for possession of the sqid unit:
"The developer bqsed on its present plans qnd estimates and subject to o]l jusL

exceptions, contemplotes to complete the construction oI the soid
building/said unit within three yeors from the date of execution of this
agreement, with grace period of six months, unless there shall be tleloy on
occount of non-receipt of any approvol or any redson beyoncl the control al
the developer or there sholl be failure due to reosons mentioned in clouses
11.1, 11.2, 11.3 qnd clause 41 or due to foilure of ollottee(s) to ply in time Lhe
price of the said unit along with other charges and (lues in accordonce wiLh
the schedule of payments given in Annexure-C or as per the denonds rctised

Page 13 of 1B
t\



MHARERA
P* eunuenRvr

15.

Complaint No. 7967 of 2022

by the developer from time to time ot ony failure on the port aJ the ollatlee(s)
to obide by all or any oJ the terms and conditions of this agreement.

(Emphasis Supplied)
Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges. I Iowever,

proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend to

withdraw from the project, she shall be paid, by the promoters, interest

for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such ratc

as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of thc

rules. llule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section
18 qnd sub-section (4) qnd subsection (7) of sectiotl 191

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 1B; dnd sub scctto s

[a) ond (7) of section 19, the "interest ot the rate prescribed sholl
be the State Bonk of lndio highest marginal cast of lending raLe
+20k.:

Provided thqt in case the State Bank of lndiq marginul cast oflendin{J
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it sholl be replaced by sur:h benchrnttrk
lending rateswhich the State Bonk of lndiq may fix from titne to tinc

for lending to the generol public,

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.c.,

h ttps://sb i.co.i n, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, M(lt,lll as on

date i.e., 25.04.2024 is 8.85%. Accordingly, the prescribcd rate of interest

will be marginal cost of Iending rate +2o/o i.e., 1,0.850/0.

'l'he definition o f term 'interest' as defined under section 2(za] of the Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the

promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of intcrcst rvhich

L6.

77.

18.

Page 14 of 18
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the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default 'lhe

relevant section is reproduced below:

"(za) "interest" meqns the rotes ofinterest paloble by the promoter or Ihe

ollottee, as the case maY be

Explonation. -For the purpose ofthis clause-
(i) the rate ol interest chargeable from the ollottee by the prcmoter, in

case of default, shall be equctl to the rate of interesl which the

prcmoter shall be lidble to pay the dllottee' in cose ofdeJoult'
(ii) the interest pctyoble by the prcmoter to the allottee shall be liotn

the date the promoter received the Qmount or ony part thereof till
the dqte the omount or part thereof and inLerest Lherean is

refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee Lo the pranloter
sholl be from the dote the ollottee defoults in paymcnt Lo tha

promoter tillthe dqte it is Plidi'
19. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be

charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10 850/o by the respondent/ promotcr

which is the same as is being granted to them in case of delaycd

possession charges.

20. On consideration of the documents available on record alld submissions

made by both the parties, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is

in contravention of the section 11(4J(al of the Act by not handing ovct'

possession by the due date as per the agreement dated 17.09.2013 1])'

virtue of clause 10.1 of the buyer's agreement, the posscssion of thc

subject apartment was to be delivered within three years fronl the datc

of cxecution ofthis agreement with grace period of six months. 'lherefore,

the due date for handing over of possession comes out to be 17 .03.2017

(including grace period of six months, being qualified and uncond itionall'

The occupation certificate for Tower 6,7 & EWS was grantcd to thc

respondent-promoter by the competent authority vide memo no. ZIL:170

Vol-lV/ASIRAJ/2021, /157 63 dared 02.07.202']. and thereafter thc

possession of the unit was offered to the complainant on 24.07 2021.

Copies of the same have been placed on record. The authority is of the

Complaint No. 7967 of 2022
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considered view that there is delay on the part of the respondent to offer

physical possession of the subject flat and it is failure on part of the

promoter to fulfil its obligations and expendabilities as per the buyer's

agreement dated 17.09.2013 to handover the possession within the

stipulated period.

21. Section 1.9[10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take possession of rhe

subiect unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of occupation

certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation certificate was

granted by the competent authority on 02.07.2021. 'l-he respondent

offered the possession of the unit in question to the complainant only on

24,07 .2021, so it can be said that the complainants came to know about

the occupation certificate only upon the date of offcr of posscssion.

Therefore, in the interest of natural iustice, the complainant should bc

given 2 month's time from the date of offer of possession. 'fhese two

months ofreasonable time is being given to the complainants kceping in

mind that even after intimation of possession practically they havc to

arrange a lot of logistics and requisite documents includ,ng but not

Iimited to inspection of the completely finished unit but this is subjcct to

that the unit being handed over at the time of taking of possession is in

habitable condition. It is further clarified that the delay posscssion

charges shall be payable from the date of offer of possession (24.07.202 1 J

which comes out tobe 24.09.202L.

22, Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

11(4) (a) read with section 1B[1J of the Act on the part of the respondent

is established. As such the complainants are entitled to delaycd

possession at prescribed rate of interest i.e.,10.85% p .a. w.e .f . 1,7 .03.2U7

till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of posscssion
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(24.07.2021) which comes out to be 24.09.2021 as per provisions of

section 18(1) ofthe Act read with rule 15 and section 19(10J ofthe Act.

E,lV Direct the respondent to pay compensation in terms of interest at the rate
of 18olo per annum thereon from the date of filling of this complaint till
realisation.

23. The complainant is seeking above mentioned relief w.r.t. compensation.

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos.6745-6749 of 2027

titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt, Ltd. V/s Stote oJ

Up & Ors. (supra), has held that an allottee is entitled to claim

compensation & litigation charges under sections 12,14,18 and section

L9 which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per sectionTl and

the quantum of compensation & litigation expense shall be adjudged by

the adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in

sectionT2. The adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with

the complaints in respect of compensation & legal expenses.

G. Directions ofthe authority: -

24. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 ofthe Act to ensure compliance of obligations

cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority

under section 34[f):

i. The respondent is directed pay interest to the complainant against thc

paid-up amount at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85 % per annum for cvcry

month of delay on the amount paid by the complainant fronr duc datc

of possession i.e., 17.03.2017 till ofler of possession (i.e., 24.07 .2021)

plus two months [i.e., 24.09.2027), as per proviso to section 1B[1)[a]

of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

ii. The complainant is directed to pay the outstanding dues, if any, aftcr

adjustment of delay possession charges and also, the respondent is

directed to handover the possession of the allotted unit completcs in
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]l1.

tv.

25.

26.

delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

v. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant which

is not the part of buyer's agreement.

Complaint stands disposed of.

Irile be consigned to registry.

Dated 25.04.2024
U, -U--'

(Viiay Kfi-mar Goyal)
Member

Haryana Real Istate
Regulatory Authority,

Gurugram

HARERA
GURUGRAM

all aspects as per specifications of buyer's agreement within four

weeks from date of this order.

The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued witltin 90

days from the date of this order.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, rn

case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.95%) by

the respondent/promoter which is the same rate oFinterest which thc

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.c., thc
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